


HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 

Use Special Exception Decision Work Sheet 

 
On 03/12/20, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case# 234-041, being a 
case brought by Komma Holding, LLC, 28 Winding Rd., Bedford, NH for a Use 
Special Exception for 288 Lowell Rd., Hudson, NH to redevelop the property by 
demolition of the existing structure and construction of a new 7,000 SF one 
story veterinary clinic with associated access, parking, and other site 
improvements. [Map 234, Lot 041-000; Zoned Business (B); HZO Article VI, §334-
23, Special Exceptions, General Requirements]. 
 
After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into 
consideration any personal knowledge of the property in question, the undersigned 
member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment sitting for this case made the following 

determination: 

 

 
Y N 1. The use requested is listed as permitted by Special 

Exception in the Table of Permitted Principal or Accessory 
Uses for the district in which the use is requested, or is so 
similar to other uses permitted by Special Exception in 
the relevant district that prohibition of the proposed use 
could not have been intended. 

 

 
Y N 2. The proposed use meets all the applicable requirements 

established in this Ordinance. 

 

 
Y N 3. The proposed use is consistent with the purpose and 

intent of the district in which it is proposed to be located. 

 

 
Y N 4. The proposed use is compatible with the character of the 

surrounding neighborhood. 

 

 
Y N 5. Nonresidential principal uses proposed to be located in 

residential districts must take primary access from 
arterial or collector roads. 

 

 

 
Signed: __________________________________  ___________________ 
 Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA  Date 

















































 HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 11-06-18) 
 
On 03/12/20, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 251-001, being a case brought by BAE 

Systems, LLC, 65 Spit Brook Rd., NNH01, Nashua, NH for a Variance for 65 River Rd, Hudson, 

NH to allow the construction of a 37,100+/- SF high bay building addition, with a maximum 

occupiable building height of 50 feet where 38 feet is allowed. [Map 251, Lot 001-000; Zoned 

Industrial (I); HZO Article III, §334-14, Building Height]. 
 

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal 

knowledge of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment 

sitting for this case made the following determination: 

 

Y       N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the 

proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and 

does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or 

welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does 

not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or 

otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and 

the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to 

other individuals. 

  

 

 

Y       N 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 

  

 

 

Y       N 5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in 

unnecessary hardship, either because the restriction applied to the property by the 

ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and reasonable” way and 

also because the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be 

reasonable, or, alternatively, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property 

that would be permitted under the ordinance, because of the special conditions of the 

property. 

  

 

 

 

 
Member Decision:   
Signed:  _________________________________________________ ___________________ 
 Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA   Date 
Stipulations:  
   
   





































































P a g e  1 | 2 

 

 HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 11-06-18) 
 
On 03/12/20, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 246-001, being a case brought by Dr. 

Warren Barclay, 24 Chalifoux Rd., Hudson, NH for two (2) Variances for 2 Stonemill Dr., 

Hudson, NH: 1) To permit the construction of an approx. 1,155 sqft. accessory one-story 

building to be used as a chiropractic office accessory to the primary residential use and; 2) 

To permit the location of the building to be within the front yard setback of 30 ft. where 50 
ft. is required. [Map 246, Lot 001-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article III, §334-10 D, 

Mixed or dual use on a lot and HZO Article VII, §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional 

Requirements]. 

 

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal 
knowledge of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment 

sitting for this case made the following determination: 

 

Y       N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the 

proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and 

does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or 

welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does 

not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or 

otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and 

the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to 

other individuals. 

  

 

 

Y       N 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 

  

 

 

Y       N 5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in 

unnecessary hardship, either because the restriction applied to the property by the 

ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and reasonable” way and 

also because the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be 

reasonable, or, alternatively, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property 

that would be permitted under the ordinance, because of the special conditions of the 

property. 

  

 

 

 
Member Decision:   
Signed:  _________________________________________________ ___________________ 
 Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA   Date 
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Stipulations:  
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